12 and Article 22 of the Government Regulation Number 37 of 2021 on 
Administration of Job Loss Security Program. 

The Ministry of Manpower noted that there was an increase in the 

number of workers who suffered from the Termination of Employment 
Relation since 2022, amounting to 25,114 (twenty-five thousand one 

hundred and fourteen) persons and increasing in the year of 2023 as many 
as 64,855 (sixty-four thousand eight hundred and fifty-five) persons. In 
August 2024 there are 46,240 (forty-six thousand two hundred and forty) 

workers suffered from the Termination of Employment Relation, this 
number shows an increase of 8,865 (eight thousand eight hundred and 
sixty-five) persons or 23.7% (twenty-three point seven percent) compared to 

the month of August 2023 which is 37,375 (thirty-seven thousand three 
hundred and seventy-five) persons. 

Based on data on August 2024, it is recorded that 13.38 (thirteen point 
three eight) million members of the JKP program from 25.84 (twenty-five 
point eighty-four million) active members of BPJS Ketenagakerjaan in the 

wage earner segment or 51.78% (fifty-one point seven eight percent), which 
shows an increase from 2021 to August 2024 where the average is only 8% 

(eight percent) per year. The JKP program beneficiaries until August 2024 
consists of cash benefit recipients of 101,092 (one hundred and one 
thousand ninety-two) persons, 226 (two hundred and twenty-six) persons 

as the training beneficiaries, and beneficiaries who return to work are 7,131 
(seven thousand one hundred and thirty-one) persons. 

Based on these issues, it is necessary to amend the Government 
Regulation Number 37 of 2021 on Administration of Job Loss Security 

Program. The amendment to this Government Regulation Number 37 of 
2021 include amendments to provisions regarding membership